IN—Y X
PARTS LIST

LSWN-8BLV-3

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.







EP/Y

CONTENTS

Page
ﬁ*}i\ %*}i ........................................................ 1’ 2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
J:*Ji ........................................................ 3’ 4
ARM TOP COVER
fﬁ\ J:iﬂh j’_lJ_ .................................................. 5 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
HRZEE TR ZAE  cceenr e 7.8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
SHET D GEEEOIWER e 9. 10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
j(%s?ﬁﬁi*ng’l):/g .................................................. 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
Tiﬂ]\ ‘F/\‘)bhj’-l)-\ %L)jj_/_\ ........................................ 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
Q-H:}i\ J‘E[’)if:'h J‘Ebjimxl\’f‘/’ﬂ\_ ...................................... 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT, BINDER
INVOLIN—  FEUSAETHEEE 17.18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
75\'35:]:-{3\ VI e e 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK
Eﬁ;*& ........................................................ 21’ 22
TENSION BRACKET
IFEE];'IFJE' ........................................................ 23’ 24
LUBRICATION
%%g ........................................................ 25’ 26
BOBBIN WINDER
1#%&11 ........................................................ 27’ 28
ACCESSORIES 1
1#%&12 ........................................................ 29’ 30

ACCESSORIES 2




=R
FAGE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

E AR




ER. R

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

BREsS (A%
No [ PARTS No| QTY % DESCRIPTION
1 (40102 1 | mtk FACE PLATE
2 | 15037 1| ER/AF FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 2 | ER/ARIEDHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
4 115036 1| EARERE HINGE
5 115039 3 | HRIEELEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
6 | 15039 3 | @Rl L SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
1 140106 1| =4k (EARAD ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 4 [ER (ERAD kdHRLC SCREW 9/64X40  L=8.0
9 |40105 1| &R (=1 ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 1| 2R (T4 /% ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11115039 2 [ER (T—YUA) NxikHH L SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
12 |1 15036 1| ER (T—) @) &E HINGE
13 | 15039 3 [ FER (T—1HA) #HFEIEHHL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
141 15039 3 [ FER (=YD 1kHHL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
15| 40104 1 [ EwRS— bRy F GASKET
16 | 30066 11 | EfRlEHHLC SCREW  M5X0.8 L=12
23 [ 11004 1 | HEAES S Y OIL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 1 | HERET R/ A OIL CONTROL SPRING
25 [ 10597 1 | HREED YiEHRL SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
26 | 8040 1 | HERER/ AR DAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
27 [ 11142 1| HEAER/ AR IE®HR LT Y v — | WASHER
28 [ 40118 2 |7—LdLiE  (%20) RUBBER
29 [ 40118 2 |7—LdLtE  (%20) RUBBER
30 [ 30046 1 | 7—RELHRLC EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31 [ 40266 1 | 7—LEAN— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32 [ 37509 2 | 7T—LEHN—1EDHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0




Eix

ARM TOP COVER




ER

ARM TOP COVER

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 {40103 1T [ E#k ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 1 | HEDETEE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 1| #6 i P OIL REGULATING STUD
4 115059 1 | #aimERR T v OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 1| $&HERT 5 1 YL OIL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 1| #GihER E Y PIN
7 ]8009 1| #&iHERT 5 A VILibhH L SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 1| EfrsE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 [13076-02 1 | EtrfEr v bk NUT
10 | 40118 1 | ERITLE (E20) RUBBER CAP
11140119 4 | EfRT Lt (F9) RUBBER CAP
12 1 40123 1| XREHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13127174 1 | XEAN—LEHRL SCREW ~ M4X0.7 L=10.0
14131208 1 | REAN—LOR CESR SPRING WASHER
151 10682 1| EmARET () THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 1| EARENT (E) EHR L SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
17 1 10759-A | 1 | E@&RET (TF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 1 10760 1| @REF(F) Lk FELT
191 19510 1| @RENT (F) kRl SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
20 | 15038 1| BRI Lig RUBBER CAP
21 [ 40118 1 | E#RTLE (B20) RUBBER CAP




THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

R, Lah, T—1)—

L

AN

gl el T el el — e

39




RFE, Lk#h, T—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 | 15209 1 | £ ARM" SHAFT
2 | 11042 L = iz P OIL WICK
3 | 10506 1| E#hihiS1EsH1a L OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0
4 119414 1|\ 95v9F—23y AL CRANK MOTION CAM
5 [19416-A [ 1 [fEROHHL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28  1=20.0
6 | 19416 1 [HRL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0
1 119417 1 | ##E0 500 EViEHL (&) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6.5
8 | 19418 1 | ##E0 S0 E iEHH L (58) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4.5
9 | 34105C 1 [ X D THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105 1 | X#¥ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11 | 15026 1| XfaE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 |1 15013 1 | XEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13| 10528 1 | #Eo500 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14110523 1 |#tBY5V0EY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15110728 1| X &l OIL WICK
16 | 11042 1| REE VihE OIL WICK
17110726 1 | #BI SV EVBS OIL WICK
18 | 15038 1| T Lkg RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19| 25179 1 | XEEVLEHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9.0
20 | 18006 1 | £E8A %)L (FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 [ 10725 2 | EEARIL (R TTILb OIL FELT
22 | 10563 T | E&8AZIL B Tydrv— WASHER
23 | 19417 1 | L&A %)L (B kHHL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5
24 | 10551 1| RFEE@ZT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 1| XM (T1EH1 L SCREW  9/64X40 L=4.5
26 | 19427 T | R ETHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
27 | 19508 2 |HFHZALETHLIESRL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
28 [ 10772C 1 | &Ry ~F () LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
30 [ 10773 1 | &0y F=— K)LR7 1) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
31 (11879 1 | A ETHLDS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 [ 10573 2 |HRALTHLDS—1kh#a L | SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=11.0
33 | 10569 1T [N)LkT—=1 ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 [ 10574 2 [N RT=1)YY BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
36 [10571-G | 1 [N +bT—=1kHHL SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0
36 | 10570 1T | RILrT=YEVRL POSITION SCREW  6.75X24 L=14.5
37(10524-G | 1 [N +bT—=1kHHL SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5
38 | 10621 1 |243225 R)Lb ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 1 | RE&EHI— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 1 271111 2 | REBEHIT—LLHRL SET SCREW
41 110567 1 | L8772y ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 140133 1 | L®ARTY T HF— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 2 | L®RF7 YT HS—1khra L | SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
44 110568 1 | E®#A~T7YJ )5 (B4 L) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 1 40134 1 | L®#ART7YT75—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 1 25170 1 | £8R7YY 5 /7r—X1kHr L | SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20.0
47 115162-A | 1 | 7—1) MACHINE PULLEY
48 110576 1| T—VHEROHRL POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
49 110579 1 | 7—VisHhl SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0
50 | 10577 1 | 7—U#nLl MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
51 | 40920 1|54 —) TIMING LABEL




W2, PRZE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

22 <

11
o v
A= 12
- .
13 6 =
5/@» =
5

17 3/% =

16
01 1
[ 31
m"@_
19 |
- 21 ™
35 < a7
36—




A, PHZE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 {10540 NEEE:S PRESSER BAR
2 117609 1 [#HAEAZIL (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 1 [#HAEAZIL (F) kHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32  L=11.0
4 118478 1 | BABER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 | 35999 1 | HABEALRLC SCREW M6X1 L=6.0
6 | 36729 1 | ZERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 115568 1 | ER#HELERLC SCREW M6X1 L=8.0
10 | 18479 1 | Basas PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11119518 1 | HABEEsHoRal PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0
121 10546-A | 1 | MBI E TR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 1 | #HABaETHRIER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
16 | 40407 1 [#AEFLN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17| 25164 1 [#HAEFLANA—E2RL HINGE SCREW 11/64X40
18 | 11724 1| SRR (ZIEN4E) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
191 10749 1 | MRz 1ESHHLC SCREW  3.4X36 L=10.0
20 | 10677 1 [ ALEDRLT YO v— WASHER
21 [ 19470 1 | ZavHA—H—F FINGER GUARD
22 | 10558C 1 | <DFEY b+ LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 1 | <DF LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 1| K OFERE (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 1| K DFERE (M) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 [ 15118 1 | IRhEEE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 | 18480 1 | <DF1HHL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0
28 | 10548-A | 1 | #HAHBSIERN DR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 [ 15111 1 | #HAsaERhEORE Y POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 1 | HABBESRNLEDIRIESR L SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5
31 | 34713 1| PR A VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 1 | RZBERTY VY VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 | 10653-A | 1 |3RZERTY T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 | 15060 1 | P#HZAERLRBL SCREW  5/16X24 L=16.0
35 | 11725C 1|z () VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP.
36 | 11725 1| % VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
37 | 10662 1 |z 1HHLC PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 1| 1&EH LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 [ 10514 2 |HEEA R LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 1 16709 1 | #mME L SCREW 1/4X28
41110728 1 | #EEhE V4 Ul OIL WICK
42 119516 1 |[#E#mE R LY b NUT 1/4X28
43 | 40107 1 | ETFEREEDE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 119420 1| ETFEREEDERMOHIL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
45 110775 1 | &Ry FERL HINGE SCREW 1/32X32
46 1 35118 1 | EEHEOy FRR LTy v — WASHER
47110774 1 | &Ry FXq4 7 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 117114 1| EEEOy KRR LTy b NUT 1/32X32
49 1 37215 1 | kEREOy FRR LES WASHER




friEL A, EHEOY F
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION




fEra. EEOy bk
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 115110-A | 1 | &tEXE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 | 11875 1 | #ELaEY HINGE STUD
3 | 25179 1 | &Lt E IEHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9.0
4 115117 1 | &L ERNLER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 | 8100 2 | g ERNAIERIESRLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 15031 1 | &L ERS OIL WICK
1 | 34037 1T (47— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 2 | M47—LikdHR L SCREW  9/64X40 L=10.0
9 110728 1 | #HELEE S OIL WICK
10 | 16703 1| &t4% NEEDLE BAR
11| 19426 1| gtistaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 | 13365 1 | et Efiot PINCH SCREW  M4XO0. 7 L=9.0
13110726 1| & &S OIL WICK
14 1 15089 1| EtERENT NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
15 [ B140553 [ 1 [&tiEsHHl NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5
16 | NO118 1 | & DPX17 #18 NEEDLE DPX17 #18
17110578 T | EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C 1 | EXYVEAE () SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 | 11877 1 | EXYFEARE SLIDE BLOCK
20 [ 11876 1 [EEYFE AL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 1T | EEYEE RLCLESHRL SCREW 1/32X32 L=7.0
22 | 34021 1 |EfEoy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 2 |EEOy FERER L ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 (10728 1 | &Ry KBS OIL WICK
25 | 34020 1| &g ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 10519 1 | EfEfEsH1 L PINCH SCREW  6.75X24 L=17.5
27 | 34023 1| &y kI Bl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 1 | &gy k N BRLCFHy b NUT 9/32X28
29 | 15019 1 | EYFREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 1 | EYFEREDERMOL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24 L=16.0
31 | 34024 1 | &0y r XK Bl HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32 | 34026 1 [EYFRER/ 1T FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 1 | EEny kK Bl WASHER
34 [ 50155 1 | &gy b K Bl NUT
35 (10778 [ ;1 OIL WICK
36 [ 10779 [ Pg b = CLIP

_10_




K5, HAEZRTY VT
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

E .

€

4

_‘I ‘I_




RS, WaBERT) 9
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

BRES| AN
No | PARTS No| QTY g DESCRIPTION
1140907 1 [ X5 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 25604 1 | K5 Eft4a L KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3 | 25605 1 | K51kl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28
4 113059 1|51 SPRING
5 [ 25223 1 | BFRikHl SCREW 1/4X28
6 | 25675 1| <cY (Tvofh) CHAIN WITH HOOK
7 | 18649 1 | &Rl THUMB SCREW 1/2X28
8 | 25648 1 |EmRLlFryt NUT 1/2X28
9 [18648-A | 1 |#WZBERTI T PRESSER BAR SPRING

_12_




T#., TRN)LLT—=1)— EYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

_1 3_




T, TNILET—)—, EYHL

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIG

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 134102-A | 1 [ T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 110950 1 | TE4A %)L (FD) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 | 10571 1 | FT#aA %)L (A kHHL SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0
4 111080 1 | F#aA %)L (BD 7Lk OILING FELT
5 | 13050 1 | EYETFhHhLLEDHHRL SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=2.5
6 | 11713 1T | EYETFTHL FEED LIFTING CAM
7 113031 2 |EYLETHLLEDHRL SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.7
8 110638 1 | K¥v HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 110639 1 | K¥v@RORL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
10 | 10766 1 | K¥viHnal SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
11112135 1 | FT#aA %)L (FRE) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 1 | Te#hA %)L (FRE) 1kHH L SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14.0
13110729 1 | T %)L (PR HES OIL FELT
14 | 34016 1| TEE A 2L (B) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 | 200347 1 | TeE A 2L (B) kHHL SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.1
16 | 11080 1| FTE#E AL (B) 7L b OIL FELT
17 | 34310C 1 [FEYHAL-BYF () FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 1 | EYHLA FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
191 37193 1|4+ — SCREW PACKING (BRASS)
20 [21144-A | 1 [EYHLIERL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=8.0
21 | 34309 1| EYoyk FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 1 | FEYALRTYDT FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 1 [EYAHLIEDE RETAINING RING
24 1 34313-A | 1 |[#LAKZY  (#T&E /Y PUSH BUTTON
25 [ 10673 1 |#BLR2Y RTYLYT SPRING
26 | 31094 1 LAYy EoEH RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 1 | F&@R7Y T HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 1 | T@ART7Y T HF— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 1 | FE@RT YT hS—MERDA L | POSITION SCREW 1/4X40
30 | 25622 1 | T@ART7Y T hF—1tRl SET SCREW 1/4X40
31 | 25623 1 | FT@ART7IT75r—2R HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 10522 1 | T@ART7Y T 75r—XkHR L SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=14.0
33 | 10608 [ EPEA BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 | 25661 3 |EHFEY U T1EHRL SCREW  9/64X40
35 [ 10610C 1T | FRILET—=1 (#) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 10610-01| 1 | FRJLFT—1) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 (10574 1T | FRILET=Y YT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 [ 10611 1| FRILET—1 % SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 [ 10612 2 | TR RT—)iSELEDHRL SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
40 1 10615 1 | FRILET—YHRIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41110614 1T | FRILFT—YEEY HINGE PIN
42 110581 1T | TRNLMT—UBREVIESHRL SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=7.0
43 110619 1T | FTRILET=YRTYT SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 1 [ FTRILFT—1)EsE SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45110616 1 | FTRILET—Y e SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 110613 1T | FTRILET—=UHEEY HINGE STUD
47 110581 1T | FRNLMT—UEEEVIEDHRL SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=7.0
48 110617 1 | FRILET—=1UT SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 110620 1T [ FRLET=VEIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
50 [ 11710 1| EYHREY LEER BINDER FEED CONNECTION
51 [ 11712 1 | EYLEERNT— COLLAR
52 [ 11731 1 | 2Y LEERE Vil OILING WICK
53 [ 11711 1 | #EYLREREY PIN
54 [ 11176 2 |EYLIEERHS—LLHRL SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=10.0

_14_




iR, EYULE, EYE, /N F—
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT, BINDER

22 23 24 25

_‘I 5_.




ik, EVLE, EYE. N F—
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT, BINDER
BRES|(EH

No [ PARTS No| QTY Lk DESCRIPTION

1 [ 11722 1 | &1k THROAT PLATE

2 [6031-01 [ 2 [&t4RiEHRL THROAT PLATE SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0
4 |BSO7320 [ 1 | AR () DEEER BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW

5 | 10040-W [ 1 | Atk (%) BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 | 10040-WC| 1 | Atk (£) (#) BED SLIDE (LEFT) COMP.

7 |1 11704C 1| EYLEE () FEED BAR COMP.

8 | 11704 1| &EYEE FEED BAR

9 | 10595 1 | 20F FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK

10 | 10596 1T [adFTzILbk OILING FELT

111 10597 1 [3@F 7L bikHRL SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3

12 170129 1 |2a0FEHRL FORK SCREW  7/32X32 L=15.0

13 |1 10599 1T [23DFTy o v— WASHER

141 16704 1 [3%Y R FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

15 | 18065 2 XY fEdita C PINCH SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14.0

16 | 16705 1 [#EYExEEVHRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW

17116706 1 |[#EYEEEVRLFY k NUT 1/4X28

18 1 11723 1 |[EY&E FEED DOG

19 |1 10601 2 [EYiEsHil FEED DOG SCREW 1/8X40 L=7.0

20 [ 11888 1T [EY 8 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

21 (10588 T [EYEA 2L (8D FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 [ 10525 1 [EYEA %)L (B EHHLC SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=9.0

23 [ 11068 1| 24F7— LINER

24 (200347 1T | S4F7—1kdHHnl LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.1
25 [ 10593 1 | EY8H5— (B FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
26 [ 10764 2 [EYEHS— (A LkHHL SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=4.5

27 (10763 T [EYEA2IL (18) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28 [ 10571 1 [ZEYEAZ)L (&) EHHRLC SET SCREW  6.75X24  1=20.0

29 [ 11068 1| Z4F7— LINER

30 [ 200347 1 | S4F7—1kdHHnl LINER SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.1
31 10593 1 | EYE#H5— (&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
32 [ 10764 2 [EYEHS— (&) LkHHL SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=4.5

33 (16708 1 | EYHETZSF FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 [ 19420 2 [EYERETZ D EHOHL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0

35 [ 11953 2 [EYEETESFEE IEHHL SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=5.5

36 [ 11962 T | EYHATESFEE Y FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN

37 (11954 1 [ £ YA 2 F E VS OILING WICK

38 [ 34010 1| Ny D ER FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK

39 [ 11953 T |\ YERE kDR L SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=5.5

40 | 11705 T | EYHREYEE BINDER FEED BAR

41 18097 T | EYHREY EELESHRLE SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=5.0

47 111709 1 [ RSEY> ECCENTRIC PIN

48 1 10629 1 |[RSE>LEHHRL SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0

49 111706 1 [ZEYRAE SLIDE BLOCK

50 [ 11707 T [EYRAEEY SLIDE BLOCK PIN

51 [ 8097 T | ZEYRAEE EDHRL SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=5.0

52 [ 11708 1T | RTYUTZITIR SPRING SUPPORT PLATE

53 [ 8044 2 |RTV VT ZIFIRIESHHLC SCREW

54 [ 11718 1 [Ny FAN— BED COVER

55 [ 10650 3 | Ny Rhn—kHRl SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.0

56 [ 11715 1 [ZEYiR BINDER PLATE

57 [ 11716 1| EYHRERLC STUD SCREW  5/16X24 L=10.0

58 [ 11823 1 [&EYERRTY VT BINDER PLATE SPRING

59 [ 11717 T | EYRT Y v— BINDER PLATE WASHER

60 | 13271 1| N8 —(S-2A-2 1 T) BINDER (2A-14-6)

61 [ 11719 [ RAS P2 Rl 1. 0L AWV SCREW 3/16X32 L=16.5
62 [ 6323 1| N2 —1khraC (B) SCREW 3/16X32 L=14.5

63 [ 16287 2 | NV F—1kHR LTy v— WASHER

64 [ 11733 1 ﬁ£7\7'J vy SPRING

65 [ 11066 T | EYEZTRL SCREW 1/8X40

66 [ 11067 T | EYEZHFRLELF Y b NUT 1/8X40

67 | 13256 1 | T—7ERA TAPE GUIDE

68 [ 17104 1 | T—7EALHRL SCREW 11/64X40  L=6

69 [ 11142 1 [ T—TFEALDRLT YO v— WASHER

_16_




INU D Lin—, XV SHEEEE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

_‘I ?_




INY Y LiN— &Y FREEE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

BRES| EH
No | PARTS Nol QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 | 34523 T | /\vYLnN— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 110845 1 | Ny Ln—HEHRl PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0
3 140109 T | Ny T LN—8 FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 130618 1T | Ny LN—Blf25F FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 [ RACFAZASE V3 1oy ciM PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
6 | 34019 I RAVIZAZAC V¥ S S A 2/ FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 117059 1 | Ny Y LN—8f2%5FXT) >4 7w % | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 25606 1|2 YFRE FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 1| &Y FRERREO1 L FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 40164 1 | EYFRE+ L FEED REGULATING SCREW
11| 18420 1 [ EY#EHHLRLE oYy 0-RING
12 | 40252 1 [ EYHEHFCYIL 6.5 FEED REGULATING DIAL (6.5)
13 | 25668 1| Z2YSREH T A VvILikHh L FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=20
14 [B142746 | 1 | E YA A A vILibsHh4a LT v ¥ v— | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15140120 1 [ EYRAH T VILEY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 1 | ZYREAFTAVILEDRTY VT FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 1 [Ny oERKDOY R FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 T | Ny oEREDY FAR—)LYa3aq b BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 1 |R—ioaqsr il BALL JOINT SCREW M6 X1 L=20.0
20 [ 11412 1T |R=oasqsrvbnlry b NUT
21 | 25608 1 [Ny oEHEOY PR FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 25609 T | Ny Y EREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 | 1365 1[Ny Y EFESERL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
24 | 34040 1T | RNy oRTYUT FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 1 | Ny RT) UTHMR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 2 | Ny YRT) UTEMRIEDHRL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0
27 | 34035 V| Ny ORTYLTTvY FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 | 25610C T[Ny ooyog— (#) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 25610 N RAVI AR PE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 34013 2 | Ny AEERNR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 | 18085 4 | NV AEEARLEDSRL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 T[Ny oo)od—h3— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 [ 11953 2 | Ny ) E—hF—1kHal SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=5.5
34 | 34012 2 | Ny AE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 1| Ny Y ERE Y FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 1[Ny ERE VRS OILING WICK
37 (11412 1T |R=Loaqsvbryb NUT

_18_




MELE, hE
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

49

50

48

. ]
AT
o

_.19_




nELIE. ME
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

BRES|BH

No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION

2 115520 1 [AEXE (K) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

3 | 15095 1 [AFEEZEAZIIL (B) BUSHING (UPPER)

4 111176 1 [ AFELEAZIIL (E) EHRLC SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=5.5

5 | 15096 T [ AFEEZEAZIIL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)

6 | 11176 T [ AFELEAZIIL (F) kHRLC SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=5.5

7 111137 1 | A—TFr—xBE 14T PIPE FOR FELT

8 | 11131 1 | FANT—OFERNAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE

9 | 10657-B | 1 [/h¥v HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)

10 | 10658 1 | IhFYRERORL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

111 10767 1 | /hFvikral SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5

12 | 10644 LI A e WASHER

14 | 25631 1 | #A—TFr—x& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER

151 30516 1 | HhREY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 1 | hEVFY NUT

17 | 15051 1 | AFEREOHAR BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK

18 | 15050 1 | #A—TFFr—xBEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD

19 |1 10573 1 | #A—TFr—xBE 1EHHRL SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=11.0

20 | 10727 1 | HOhREYT L b FELT

21 (10727 1 | A—TFr—xBEVT L b BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34110 1 [ AFE () HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.

36 | 15093 1 | BERE A1 vIL OIL REGULATING SCREW

37 | 15094 1 | BRI vILOY VT 0-RING

38 | 10629 1 | RERE S 1 VLol SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0

39 [ 15092 [ el A 2 PACKING

40 | 15521 1 [ AFEXEBEVY (E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)

41 115007 1 |pFEXEBRE2VY () EHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=10.0

42 1 25614 1 | AFELEMETHS— (B) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)

43 1 25615 1 | AFELEFETHS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)

441 25616 1 | hELEMMSITHS—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28 L=32.0
45 110646 1 [ hFELELEDHAL SCREW 6. 75X24 L=28.0

46 |1 10647 1 [AFELEEDRLT YO v— WASHER

47125618 T | FANT—=D OIL GAUGE

48 | 30508 1 | REVF—RA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

49 16333 1 | REVTF—RF—TF—1kHRl BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 1 [LEHRLELTY O v— WASHER

51 | 15041 1 |REY BOBBIN

_20_




R
TENSION BRACKET

_2"_




AT
TENSION BRACKET

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 NEEZZEEY TENSTON BRACKET
4 130011 1 | E—HhF& TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 1 | E—HfFEFY b+ TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 2 | E—f+m TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 120226-01( 1 |i@&EXTY2T TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 1 | E—fFr—Ly b TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 [B145446 | 4 | RFF+F@ TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 | 2 | RF#AFME|Z TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 | BSO7490 | 2 |i@BEXRTYLY TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 2 [B—=Ly R Fysi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 |B149566 | 2 |A—L vy bF v b REGULATING THUMB NUT
141 60391 1| REFEA+F45 TENSION STUD
15110793 2 | R BHHEE Y TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 1| P DHIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE
171 19422 2 | KD BHOmERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 |1 19512 1 [ RBIRTY) T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 1 | RBIRTYLYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 1 | ZEm THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 |B118319 | 1 | ZEMitHH Ll SCREW  3/32X56 L=6.0
22 | 19534 1 |B—LybFyb THUMB NUT 1/32X32
23 | 40431C 1| A+ (R TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 (10720 1 | &PE2HEY (K) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 [ s ibd OIL WICK RETAINER
26 | 6604 1| Sz LSO L SCREW  9/64X40 L=12.0
27 { 10690 1 | RBIRTY T ZIT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 1 | R#B5IRTY TR L SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| 1 | REAFRE THREAD GUIDE
30 [ 10545 1| Kg#boHtal SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
31 11142 T | R&EBELEDHDRLT YO v — WASHER

_22_




iEbic

LUBRICATION

_23_




i

LUBRICATION
BRES|BH

No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 {30210C 1 |t 2-0F2-7 (R (7-LiZERAR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 1 [#Z RETAINER

3 | 6333 1 [#ALEHHLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

4 | 34107C 1| B 2-0F2-7" (W) (FEhET/HfE A 2 ILA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 | 31129 1 [#Z RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 [#ALEHHLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

7 115508 1 [#Z RETAINER

8 | 6333 1 [#ALEHHLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

9 |130212C T | E2-0F2-7 (M) (XY A 2 ILA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 |t 2-WF2-7" (f8) (FEhRE A %)L (/) F) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

11| 15087 1 [#Z RETAINER

12 | 6333 1 [#ALEHHLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 |t z-Ma-7" ($0) (Nwo >y o5 —H) | O0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 1 [#Z RETAINER

15 | 6333 1 [#ALEHHLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
16 | 14907 [ ESRANE:: 27 BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

171 11106 [ AN 27w 5 OIL FELT

18111108 1 | RNy K2 o1EHil SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
191 11069 4 | EYEAZIILTILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 [ 11071 2 | EYEAZ LRy XY PACKING

21 {11070 2 | EYEAZILEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 (11080 1 | F#aA %)L (B ZTIL bk OIL FELT

23 [ 11069 1 | Te#A%)L (RE) TV b OIL FELT

24 [ 11085 1 | T#A %)L (PR TITIL Mg OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
25 [ 11069 1 | T#A2)L (FRE-A) ZTILE OIL FELT

26 | 11085 1| TE#A%)L (RRE-H) ZITIL Mg OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
27 11069 2 [ NyoPyoE— TJINLH OIL FELT

28 [ 11085 2 [Ny P8 — TI)MHg OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 | 15034C 1 |E=Z—ILFa—7 s () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_24_




RES
BOBBIN WINDER

_25_




RE&S

BOBBIN WINDER

BRES|BH
No [ PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 [60571-A | 1 [HRESL/N\— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 [ 1 |A&&EEL/N\—1kHRL SCREW M4Xo. 7 L=8.0
3 [ B026040 [ 1 [AREBEBZL/N—LHR LTy v— [ WASHER
4 140126 1 | REEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1 | &5k () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 IS BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 140131 2 | REBEBATYT BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 1 | RE&5EHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 | 2 | k& ZEILEHAL SET SCREW M4Xo. 7 L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | REBEILEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11| 40127 1| K& Hudh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 [ 1 | R&E L/ \—8 () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13140128 1| k&SNS BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 1 B025080 | 1 |AR&EHET v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | 1 | k& =hidhib iR RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 1| RE&EkH#EHR L SET SCREW M6X0. 75 L=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | RBERLAR SPRING
18 | 25632 1 |REBZXby/i—RL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
19 | 4135 1 [ REBEZZXbynN—Fv b NUT
20 | BS51262 | 1 |IEC Y KITHk BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 | 1 | R¥IY AR KNIFE
22 | B062680 | 1 | Rt¥)Y AR1EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6
23 | 35994 T | RUYAREY PIN
24 [BS38736 | 1 |AR&BZHF () BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
27 | B145446 | 2 | R&EEHFO BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | RBZFHF AR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
30 | 37229 1 | REBSHFLEDHL SET SCREW M4Xo. 7 L=5.0
31 | 40138 1 | #BEVvyPavdh RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |B—=Ly bR bysR— THUMB NUT WASHER
33 [ 11142 T | RUIYARTy S v— WASHER
34 | 40132 1 | REZFAERAR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 [ 37532 1 | REBSHER AR LEDHHL SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 1 | R&EHEHLLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
37 (60718 1 | REVEYLESD BOBBIN ROTATION STOPPER

_26_




TEam 1
ACCESSORIES 1

_27_




ftiEdm 1

ACCESSORIES 1

MeES | B
No [ PARTS No [ QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 [ 25634 T AR ACCESSORTES PACK
2 | NO118 3 | & DPX17 #18 NEEDLE DPX17 #18
3 | 15041 3 | REV BOBBIN
4 111169-A 2 SR MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 4 SorvEVVIEORL SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 2 SUVEVURIT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 4 | €] NAIL
10 | 40142 1 TRy 2 AL 2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11119462 1 AARLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 |1 19461 1 R /\F (6XT mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13110747 1 NaLvrvyF /16 41 VF) WRENGH ( 1/16" )
14 1 19456 1 R"ELYF 2 21)) WRENCH (2 mm )
15| 19457-A 1 NELYUF (2.5 21)) WRENGH (2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 1 R"ELYF Q@ 21)) WRENCH (3 mm )
171 19459 1 NELYF 4 %)) WRENGH (4 mm )
18 |1 19460 1 NELYF (B 21) WRENCH (' 5 mm )
19 | 25649C 1 RSA4 /1 \—4548 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
23 | 8124 1 TOVhAN— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 1 RITEY k THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 [ 8125 1 HEL OILER
26 [ 11193 1 iH OIL
27 | 40163 1 BEERTE (B HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 [ 34795 2 | a—7+—%1F (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 2 | a—=7F—%IF (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 [ 256760 1 MR () DRIP PAN COMP.
31 [ 25676 1 MR (T DRIP PAN
32 [ B081007 1 HEoY VYT 0-RING
33 [ B140518 1 HrE DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 1 BREFTaxXA KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 [ 18065 2 | BREFTaxa1EERL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0
36 | 25663 1 BRLEFT KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 [ 19403 1 REFTaKRRBL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 1 EHEE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 [ 25677 1 vaA vk JOINT
40 | 11412 2 | EFEBTY b NUT M6XT
41 | 24681 2 | vaArkFy b NUT 1/4X28
42 1 23309 1 vaArbEER SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 1 vaAdr hER KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 1 28058 1 vaA v hEREERL SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 | 36425-A 1 BRLEIFTa K/L/R/SHAFT LIFTING ARM
46 | 37313 1 BREFTOIE SCREW SM5/16X18 L=16
47 | 34800 1 BREFRL/AAR SPRING
48 1 1773 2 | ®WERABL SCREW SM15/64X28 L[=30.0
49 1101520 2 | ®WRFY K NUT SM15/64X28
50 [ 34802 1 BRLEF B IEDHER RETAINING RING
51 [ 34798 1 RET %S KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 [ 34797 1 BRETFIESF KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 [ 37313 2 | RETFESFLUEHRBL SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0
54 [ 37314 1 BRE 3L T KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 [ 37318C 1 RaT/\y + (#) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
56 | 25664 1 RLEITERE Y KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN
57 [ 31204 1 EV>T “E” RING
58 [ 70751 1 Oy KT K NHS6T JOINT
59 [ 25665 1 RETFEVIERL KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN SCREW
60 [ 11430 1 EZEYE KNOB
61 [ 40976 1 B E U RFFAT SPRING
62 [ 6035 1 EfGE REF/ARIE SCREW ~ SM3/32X56  L=2.7
63 | 25666 1 J9)Jvo1k SCREW M4X0. 7 L=6.0
64 [ 31206 1 IHY) 79Ik Fy b NUT M4X0.7
65 [ 31208 2 | REFTOLSIESPW SPRING WASHER
66 [ 4135 2 | REFTaXBLEFY NUT M5XO0. 8
67 [ 16287 2 | REFTOoLEIEN WASHER
68 [ 36426 1 Tyl r— WASHER 0. 1
69 [ 90515-A 1 T—7%IAH TAPE STAND BASE
70 | Y0393 3 | Rl WOOD SCREW
71113260 1 T—7% TAPE STAND

_28_




FTIEMm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

_29_




tEm2
AGCESSORIES 2

BRES (A%
No [ PARTS No| QTY mf DESCRIPTION
1 [40112C T [ NILEA—F (K#H) BELT GUARD COMP.
3 | 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) iEHRL SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
4 110599 2 |EHRLTY O v— WASHER
6 | 28138 2 | NILEA—F (B) EHAL SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
7 110599 2 |EkHRLTY O v— WASHER
8 | 37288 2 | NILEA—F (B) EERL SCREW  M4X0. 7 L=5.0
10 | 37288 3 | NILEA—F (C) 1EHAL SCREW ~ M4X0.7 L=5.0
12 | 15081 2 | NILhA—F (D) Kl WOOD SCREW
13111142 2 | RRLTyov— WASHER
14111830 1T | RNLbkH—F (D) Yy¥zHl THUMB SCREW
15140112 T | RNLbH—F (#) BELT GUARD COMP.

_30_










SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

tAO—3I %A E%t
T273-0018 FEE e K ET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(EREZX)

Parts No. PB22430 (0320)

Rev. 1.3



